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[de] Wichtige Hinweise zur Installation/Montage

Die Installation/Montage muss durch eine fiir die Arbeiten zuge-
lassene Fachkraft unter Beachtung der geltenden Vorschriften
erfolgen.

[en] Important notes on installation/assembly

The installation/assembly must be carried out by a professional
who is authorised to do the work, and with due regard to the
relevant regulations.

[fr] Instructions importantes pour I’installation/le montage

L'installation/le montage doit étre effectué(e) par un spécialiste
qualifié pour les opérations concernées et dans le respect des
prescriptions applicables.

[bg] BaxHu yKa3aHuA BbB Bpb3ka C MHCTa/laUMATa/MOHTaXa
MHCTanaumaTa/MOHTaXXbT TPAGBaA Aa Ce M3BbPLUBA OT JIMLIEH3UPaAH
3a pa60T|/|Te Ccneynannuct B CbOTBETCTBUE C NPUICKUMUTE
pasnopea6bu.

[cs] Dllezité pokyny k instalaci/montéaZi

Instalaci/montéaz musf pfi dodrZeni platnych pfedpist provést
odborny pracovnik s pfislusnym opravnénim pro tyto prace.

[da] Vigtige anvisninger til installationen/monteringen
Installationen/monteringen skal foretages af en godkendt installa-
tor under overholdelse af de gaeldende forskrifter.

[el] Znpavukég unobei€eic yia v sykatdotacn/cuvappoldynon

H sykataotaon/cuvappoAdynon mpénel va mpayuatonoleital and
e€ouaiodotnpévo yia Tig epyadleg auTég TEXVIKG MPOCWTIKG, TO
onoio Ba mpémnel va ppovriel dote va tnpoltvral ol IoyUouoeg
Satageic.

[es] Indicaciones importantes para instalacién/montaje

La instalacion/el montaje lo debe realizar personal especializado
autorizado para los trabajos, respetando las prescripciones vigen-

tes.

[et] Olulised juhised paigaldamiseks/montaaZiks
Paigaldamist/montaazi tohib labi viia selleks volitusi omav

spetsialist, arvestades kehtivaid ndudeid.

[fl] Belangrijke aanwijzingen betreffende de installatie/montage

Deinstallatie/montage moet worden uitgevoerd door een voor de
werkzaamheden geautoriseerde installateur. Hij moet rekening
houden met de geldende voorschriften.

[fi] Tarkeitd asennus- ja kokoonpano-ohjeita

Naihin toihin hyvaksytyn ammattiasentajan pitaa suorittaa asen-
nus- ja kokoonpanotyét voimassa olevien méérdysten mukaisesti.
[hu] Fontos tudnivaldk az installdldshoz/szereléshez

Az installélast/szerelést egy, a munkdkra felhatalmazott

szakembernek kell végeznie, az érvényes elGirasok
figyelembevételével.

[it] Avvertenze importanti per l'installazione/il montaggio
L'installazione/il montaggio deve aver luogo ad opera di una ditta
specializzata ed autorizzata in osservanza delle disposizioni

vigenti.

[hel 8603369¢mgs6o Bomomgdgbo oBlisesgoolmgol/dmb@sgolscmgols
0BLB@305/0mbBg0 MBos 336bmMEogaEL LxdmBsmgdolomgol ws8zgdvmmo
335w0x0E0YHo 3gHLembswol dogh, 8mgdguo 3sbsfigol ssgom.

[it] Svarbios instaliavimo ir (arba) montavimo nuorodos

Instaliuoti ir montuoti, laikantis galiojanciy taisykliy, leidziama
kvalifikuotiems specialistams, kurie buvo jgalioti Siems darbams
atlikti.
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[Iv] Svarigi noradijumi par iekartas uzstadi$§anu / montazu
lekartas uzstadiSanu/montazu ir javeic specializétam sertificetam
specialistam, ievérojot spéka esosos noteikumus.

[nl] Belangrijke aanwijzingen betreffende de installatie/montage

De installatie/montage moet worden uitgevoerd door een voorde
werkzaamheden geautoriseerde installateur rekening houdend
met de geldende voorschriften.

[no] Viktig informasjon om installasjon/montering
Installasjonen/monteringen skal gjennomferes av autoriserte
installatgrer, og gjeldende forskrifter skal falges.

[pl] Wazne wskazéwki dotyczace instalacji/montazu
Instalacja/montaz muszg byé wykonane przez uprawnionego

do tego rodzaju prac specjaliste przy zachowaniu obowigzujacych
przepisow.

[pt] Indicagdes importantes relativas a instalagao/montagem

A instalagdo/montagem deve ser efetuada por um técnico espe-
cializado com qualificagGes para estes trabalhos, tendo em aten-
¢ao os regulamentos em vigor.

[ro] Indicatii importante privind instalarea/montajul
Instalarea/montajul trebuie realizate de cétre unspecialistautorizat
pentru lucrarile respective, respectandu-se prescriptiile valabile.

[ru] BakHble YKazaHuA no I'IOAKHIO'-IeHVIIO/MOHTa)Ky

MoaknioueHNe/MOHTaX AOMKHbI BINOMHATL CMELMaNCTbI,
nMmepLmne 4onyck K BbiNOJIHEHUIO TaKUX pa60T, npm COGHIOHEHVIVI
ANCTBYIOWMX HOPM U NpaBui.

[sk] DélezZité pokyny tykajlice sa instalacie/montaze
Instaldciu/montaz musi realizovat odbornik s opravnenim na
vykon tychto préc, pricom musf dodrZovat platné predpisy.

[sl] Pomembni napotki za namestitev/montazo
Namestitev/montazo mora izvesti strokovnjak, pristojen za
tovrstna dela, ob uposte vanju veljavnih predpisov.

[sr] Vazna uputstva za ugradnju i montazu

Ugradnju i montazu moraju da obave samo struc¢na lica ovlasé¢ena
za izvodenje takvih radova koja ¢e postovati vazece propise.

[sv] Viktiga anvisningar for installation/montering

Installationen/monteringen maste utforas av en behorig och fack-
kunnig person enligt géllande foreskrifter.

. st

[tr] Kurulum/Montaj ile ilgili dnemli uyarilar

Kurulum/Montaj ¢alismalari sadece yetkili bayiler tarafindan
asagida belirtilen talimatlar dikkate alinarak yapilmalidir.

[uk] Baxwisi BKasiBku wono ycraHoBKW/MOHTaXY
YcTaHOBKY/MOHTaX MaloTb 3jiicHIoBaTU paxisLy, Lo MatoTb f038IN
Ha NpoBeAeHHA LnX PobiT, i3 AOTPVMMAHHA YNHHUX NPUNUCIB.
[zh] REFEHMEERT
DA PR 52 BV AT AR SRR L AR ) ol A R 3 R DS AT 20 3
araailifous Al Ldla ciliiada [ar]
A pldt 723 g slet ya pa cJanlly Al 7 o (pacadia 3 o pranilfn€ 3 o5 of ciny

NS gafinsnal 053 pge it S [fa]
JalS A 53 Uy Cigan g el S o aladl 4 Slae 4S () a8 Jana sty Sl yafisial
295 pladl 4da g3 pa ) e 4y
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6720905906.aa.RS-Brennervarianten RE/DE

Brennervarianten Ol-Geblasebrenner
rrrrrrrrrrrrr BDE/DE/BRE/RE




Pos |Bezeichnung Bestell-Nr. w Bemerkungen
Description Ordering no. % Remarks

&

w

o

w

a

m
1 |Olbrenner RE 1.0 Gr17 Ersatz 5887530 u
1 |Olbrenner RE 1.1 Gr21 Ersatz 5887532 u
1 |Olbrenner RE 1.2 Gr28 Ersatz 5887534 u
1 |Olbrenner RE 1.3 Gr35 Ersatz 5887536 u
1 |Olbrenner RE 1.4 Gr43 Ersatz 5887538 u
1 |Olbrenner DE 1.1 Gr17 Ersatz 5887540 u
1 |Olbrenner DE 1.1 Gr21 Ersatz 5887542 |
1 |Olbrenner DE 1.1 Gr28 Ersatz 5887544 [
1 |Olbrenner DE 1.1 Gr35 Ersatz 5887546 u
1 |Olbrenner DE 1.1 Gr43 Ersatz 5887548 u
1 |Olbrenner DE 1.2 Gr55 Ersatz 5887550 u
1 |Olbrenner DE 1.2 Gr70 Ersatz 5887552 u

Ol-Geblasebrenner
BDE/DE/BRE/RE

Brennervarianten
Burner versions

04.07.2019
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6720905907.aa.RS-Geblase DE

2
A

Geblase DE
fan DE

Ol-Geblasebrenner
BDE/DE/BRE/RE

04.07.2019

6721807404




Pos |Bezeichnung Bestell-Nr. w Bemerkungen
Description Ordering no. % Remarks
@
a
@
1 |Motor 230V 50HZ 110W 5883876 ] DE/BDE
2 |Kupplungsstiick Motor 13462 (2x) 1-flach. 87185728480 m DE/BDE
3 |Kondensator 4AMF400V fur Motor AEG verp 5885624 | DE/BDE
3 |Kondensator 5 MF 450 V MK 87185728350 W DE/BDE
4 |Kunststoffkappe fiir Kondensator Alu 7064120 u DE/BDE
5 |Anschlussleitung m 3-pol St Br-Motor 200 5883448 u DE/BDE
6 |Zylinderschraube DIN 912 M5x16 (8x) 63040095 ] DE/BDE
7 |6kt-Mutter DIN6923 M8 A3K (10x) 87185712670 = DE/BDE
8 |Geblaserad D160x52 8718573499 | m 17-70kW G/S DE/BDE
9 |Luftleitblech Geblaserad D160 87185737400 m DE/BDE
10 |Verschlussstopfen GPN 300 BDE1 (2x) 87185731600 | m DE/BDE
11 |Kabeldurchfihrung D14/4 8718584650 | H DE/BDE
12 |Druckmessdise R 1/8" Ms 8718584643 | m DE/BDE
14 |Linsenschraube DIN7985 M5x25 5 8 5883222 | DE/BDE
15 |Zahnscheibe DIN6797 A5,3 A3K (5x) 8718589160 | W DE/BDE
16 |Stellknopf DE 1 5883190 ] DE/BDE
17 |Scheibe ISO 7089-A13-A3K (5x) 8718584413 |m DE/BDE
18 |Luftklappenskala 5883192 ] DE/BDE
19 |Luftklappe (f Druckgussgehéuse) 5337022 [ ] DE/BDE
20 |Luftverstelleinrichtung BDE 1.1/1.2 kpl 5883596 | >1991 DE/BDE
21 |Schneidschraube DIN7516 A M4x10 A3K 5278040 u DE/BDE

Ol-Geblasebrenner
BDE/DE/BRE/RE

Geblase DE
fan DE

2A

04.07.2019

6721807404
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Pos |Bezeichnung Bestell-Nr. w Bemerkungen
Description Ordering no. % Remarks
@
a
@
1 |Motor 230V 50HZ 110W 5883876 [ ] RE/BRE
2 |Kupplung weif (2x) 2-flachig 87185728410 m
3 |Kondensator 4AMF400V fur Motor AEG verp 5885624 u RE/BRE
3 |Kondensator 5 MF 450 V MK 87185728350 W RE/BRE
4 |Kunststoffkappe fiir Kondensator Alu 7064120 u
5 |Anschlussleitung m 3-pol St Br-Motor 200 5883448 u RE/BRE
6 |Zylinderschraube DIN912 M5x16-8.8 5883160 ] RE/BRE
7 |6kt-Mutter DIN6923 M8 A3K (10x) 87185712670 = RE/BRE
8 |Geblaserad D180x52 8718573498 | m 17-43kW G/S>5/1987 RE/BRE
8 |Geblaserad D160x52 8718 573 499 u 17-43kW G/S<5/1987 RE/BRE
9 |Verschlussstopfen GPN 300 BDE1 (2x) 87185731600 | ®m RE/BRE
10 |Kabeldurchfihrung Kabel D145 (2x) 87185729700 | m RE/BRE
11 |Verschlussstopfen D14 5883348 ] RE/BRE
12 |Kabeldurchfihrung D14/4 8718584650 | = RE/BRE
13 |Druckmessdise R 1/8" Ms 8718584643 | m RE/BRE
14 |Luftleitbolzen Durchm 25 5883396 [ ] RE/BRE
15 |Scheibe DIN9021 A6,4 A3K (1x) 8718 585 241 u RE/BRE
17 |Luftleitblech f Gebléaserad D=180 5883439 L] RE/BRE
17 |Luftleitblech Geblaserad D160 87185737400 |m RE/BRE

Ol-Geblasebrenner
BDE/DE/BRE/RE

Geblase RE
fan RE

2B

04.07.2019

6721807404
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6720905909.ab.RS-Ziindeinrichtung BDE1,1-1,2

Ol-Geblasebrenner
BDE/DE/BRE/RE

Ziundeinrichtung BDE1.1-1.2

3 ignition device BDE1.1-1.2

A

6721807404

10

04.07.2019



Pos |Bezeichnung Bestell-Nr. w Bemerkungen

Description Ordering no. % Remarks

@

a

@
1 |Druckknopfverlangerung kpl 5883568 ] DE/BDE
2 |Olfeuerungsautomat TF801 63002224 ] DE/BDE
2 |Olfeuerungsautomat LOA24.171B27 7747007988 |m DE/BDE
4 |Kabelklemmplatte 8718584810 | =m DE/BDE
5 |Linsenschraube DIN7985 M4X50 4 8 5883175 ] DE/BDE
6 |Sockel S 98 9-polig Nr 75300 8718584802 |=m DE/BDE
7 |Zundeinrichtung RE/DE V4 8718579065 | H DE/BDE
8 |Kabel fiir Ziindeinrichtung 8718579350 | W DE/BDE
9 |Zundleitung RE/DE/SE 63019354 [ ] DE/BDE
10 |Zahnscheibe DIN6797 A4,3 A3K (5x) 8718584595 | m DE/BDE
11 |Linsenschr DIN7985 M4x6 4 8 A3K (5x) 8718584598 | m DE/BDE
12 |Halter M74 fir Flammenwachter 5883313 | DE/BDE
13 |Fotowiderstand QRB + Kabel 87185728400 m DE/BDE
13 |Fotowiderstand FZ 711S 87185728450 | m DE/BDE
14 |Kabel 350mm 87185728460 |m DE/BDE
15 [Buchsenteil 7-pol ws/br m. Zugentlastung 5883308 [ ] DE/BDE
16 |Kabel fur Danfoss EBI 63006892 ] DE/BDE
Kabeldurchfihrung LGA/LOA 8718584809 | m DE/BDE

Ol-Geblasebrenner
BDE/DE/BRE/RE

Ziundeinrichtung BDE1.1-1.2
ignition device BDE1.1-1.2

3A

04.07.2019

11
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6720905910.aa.RS-Zundeinrichtung BDE1,2<04/92

3 ignition device BDE1.2<04/92

B

Zundeinrichtung BDE1.2<04/92 Ol-Geblasebrenner

BDE/DE/BRE/RE

04.07.2019

12

6721807404




Pos |Bezeichnung Bestell-Nr. w Bemerkungen

Description Ordering no. % Remarks

&

w

(=]

w

a)

53]
1 |Ké&figmutter M4 C5648 A3K 5883394 n DE/BDE
Befestigungswinkel Ziindtrafo BDE 1.2 5883598 L] DE/BDE
Zundeinrichtung Ersatzteilset BRE/BDE 5883714 L] DE/BDE

Ol-Geblasebrenner
BDE/DE/BRE/RE

Ziundeinrichtung BDE1.2<04/92
ignition device BDE1.2<04/92

3B

04.07.2019

13

6721807404
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6720905911.ab.RS-Ziindeinrichtung RE

3
C

Ziundeinrichtung RE
ignition device RE

Ol-Geblasebrenner
BDE/DE/BRE/RE

04.07.2019
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Pos |Bezeichnung Bestell-Nr. w Bemerkungen

Description Ordering no. % Remarks

&

w

Q

w

a

53]
1 |Druckknopfverlangerung kpl 5883568 [ ] RE/BRE
2 |Olfeuerungsautomat TF801 63002224 ] RE/BRE
4 |Kabelklemmplatte 8718584810 | =m RE/BRE
5 |Linsenschraube DIN7985 M4X50 4 8 5883175 u RE/BRE
6 |Sockel S 98 9-polig Nr 75300 8718584802 |m RE/BRE
7 |Zundeinrichtung RE/DE V4 8718579065 | H RE/BRE
8 |Kabel fiir Ziindeinrichtung 8718579350 | = RE/BRE
9 |Zindleitung RE/DE/SE 63019354 u RE/BRE
10 |Zahnscheibe DIN6797 A4,3 A3K (5x) 8 718 584 595 u RE/BRE
11 [Halterohr 16/10 mit Bellftungsbohrung 5883497 ] RE/BRE
12 |Halter M74 fir Flammenwachter 5883313 L] RE/BRE
13 |IR-Flackerdetektor IRD 1010Axi weil3 5883617 u RE/BRE
14 |Kabel 350mm 87185728460 |m RE/BRE
15 [Buchsenteil 7-pol ws/br m. Zugentlastung 5883308 L] RE/BRE
16 |Kabel fur Danfoss EBI 63006892 u RE/BRE

Ol-Geblasebrenner
BDE/DE/BRE/RE

Ziundeinrichtung RE
ignition device RE

3C

04.07.2019

15

6721807404
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6720905912.aa.RS-Olpumpe Danfoss

Ol-Geblasebrenner
BDE/DE/BRE/RE

Olpumpe Danfoss

4 oil pump Danfoss

6721807404

16

04.07.2019



Pos |Bezeichnung Bestell-Nr. w Bemerkungen
Description Ordering no. % Remarks

&

w

Q

w

a

53]

1 |Olpumpe Danfoss BFP21L4 63006778 u
2 |Filter Olpumpe BFP 21/31 L3 (2x) 87185725030 |m
3 |Magnetspule BFP 21/31 L3 87185725010 m
4 |Magnetspule f Olpumpe Typ MS 11 L 3 5883211 u
5 |Olrohr kpl 5883271 [ |
6 |Einschraubverschr GE 4LLR 1/8"Zyl 8718592457 | =
7 |Kupplung wei (2x) 2-flachig 87185728410 m
8 |Kupplungsstiick Motor 13462 (2x) 1-flach. 87185728480 |m
9 |Kabel fiir Magnetventil 280 Ig 5883306 L]
10 |Schlauchset BE/RE 63014241 u
11 |Dichtring 13x18x1,5 (5x) 8718584808 | =
12 |Verschraubung G3/8" x G1/4" gerade 8718584651 | =
13 |Schlauchset BE/RE 63014241 u
Dichtset 5883600 u

Ol-Geblasebrenner
BDE/DE/BRE/RE

Olpumpe Danfoss
oil pump Danfoss

4A

04.07.2019

17

6721807404
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Eckerle
UNI-E 2.2

— 13

6720905913.aa.RS-Olpumpe Eckerle/Suntec

4
B

Olpumpe Eckerle/Suntec
oil pump Eckerle/Suntec

Ol-Geblasebrenner
BDE/DE/BRE/RE

04.07.2019

18

6721807404




Pos

Bezeichnung
Description

Bestell-Nr.
Ordering no.

Bemerkungen
Remarks

w
x
w
@
Q
w
fa)
w
a
53]
1 |Einschraubverschr GE 4LLR 1/8"Zyl 8718592457 | =
2 |0-Ring 60,5x2 fiir Olpumpe uni B-Nr909364 5883213 u
3 |Filter Olpumpe UNI 2.2 87185709090 |m
3 |Filter Olpumpe UNI-E 2.2 87185724950 |m
4 |Zylinderschraube DIN912 M6x16 (10x) 63022872 u
5 |Olrohr kpl 5883271 m
6 |Kabel fir Magnetventil 280 Ig 5883306 L]
7 |Kupplung weif (2x) 2-flachig 87185728410 m
8 |Kupplungsstiick Motor 13462 (2x) 1-flach. 87185728480 |m
9 |Olpumpe Suntec AS47D Rev6 63028336 u
10 |Magnetspule Suntec220-240V/50-60Hz 7747021595 |m
11 |Dichtung Olpumpe AS 47 (2x) 87185724970 |m
12 |Filter Olpumpe A70 Rev.3 AS47 (2x) 87185724960 | m
13 |Schlauchset BE/RE 63014241 u
14 |Dichtring 13x18x1,5 (5x) 8718584808 | =
15 |Verschraubung G3/8" x G1/4" gerade 8718584651 | =

Ol-Geblasebrenner
BDE/DE/BRE/RE

Olpumpe Eckerle/Suntec
oil pump Eckerle/Suntec

4B

04.07.2019

19
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6720905914.aa.RS-Mischeinrichtung BDE/DE1,1

5
A

Mischeinrichtung BDE, DE1.1

mixer BDE, DE1.1

Ol-Geblasebrenner
BDE/DE/BRE/RE

04.07.2019
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Pos |Bezeichnung Bestell-Nr. w Bemerkungen
Description Ordering no. % Remarks
@
a
@
1 |Brennerrohr BDE 1.1 5883076 ] DE/BDE
2 |Dichtschnur 2x308, K 5883078 [ ] DE/BDE
3 |Stauscheibe Du 64 ohne Bohr 4-schlitzig 5883057 | DE/BDE
4 |Stauscheibe D64 DE1.1 17-28kW 87185737420 | m DE/BDE
5 |Blockelektrode D4 87185728370 |m DE/BDE
7 |Zylinderschraube DIN912 M5x16-8.8 5883160 ] DE/BDE
8 |Distanzring 2,0mm 5883716 [ ] 35/43kW DE/BDE
8 |Distanzring 22,5mm 5883718 | 17kW DE/BDE
8 |Distanzring 23,0mm 5883720 | 21kw DE/BDE
8 |Distanzring 24,5mm 5883722 [ ] 28kW DE/BDE
9 |Olduse 0,50gph 60Gr ST Steinen 7747028937 |m 17/21kwW DE/BDE
9 |Oldiise 0,75gph 45Gr B Ct 7747028967 |m 28kwW DE/BDE
9 |Oldiise 0,85gph 45Gr B Ct 7747028968 |m 35kW DE/BDE
9 |Oldiise 1,00gph 45Gr B Ct 7747028969 |m 43kw DE/BDE
9 |Oldiise 0,50gph 60Gr OD-S 7747028972 |m 21kw DE/BDE
9 |Oldiise 0,45gph 80Gr OD-S 7747028973 |m 17kw DE/BDE
10 |Olvorwarmer DE1 kpl 67903022 [ ] BDE/DE1.1
11 |Stellmutter R 1/8"x22 5883314 [ ] DE/BDE
12 |Sicherungsring DIN471 20x1,2 2916650011 | m DE/BDE
13 |Dichtkantring DKI R 1/8" 5883126 [ ] DE/BDE
14 |Einschraubverschraubung GE XGAI 4LLR 1/8 5883080 ] DE/BDE
15 |Kabel + Stecker 335mm 87185725000 |m DE/BDE
Ol-Geblasebrenner mzigrggféchgénlngDE’ DEL.1
BDE/DE/BRE/RE ’ 5A

04.07.2019 2 1 6721807404
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15 6720905915.aa.RS-Mischeinrichtung BDE/DE,2

5
B

Mischeinrichtung BDE, DE1.2

mixer BDE, DE1.2

Ol-Geblasebrenner
BDE/DE/BRE/RE

04.07.2019
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Pos |Bezeichnung Bestell-Nr. w Bemerkungen
Description Ordering no. % Remarks
@
a
@
1 |Brennerrohr BDE 1.2 galv., verz 20 5883232 ] DE/BDE
2 |Dichtschnur 2x308, K 5883078 [ ] DE/BDE
3 |Gewindestift DIN913 M6x6 45H 2912040187 |m DE/BDE
4 |Stauscheibe DE 1.2 kpl 5883230 ] DE/BDE
5 |Zindelektrode D2x43mm (2x) 87185728470 |m DE/BDE
6 |Linsenschraube DIN7985 M4X12 5 8 A3K 5883284 u DE/BDE
7 |Klemmblech Diisenstock DE 5883244 u DE/BDE
8 |Elektrodenhalter 5883246 u DE/BDE
9 |Linsenschraube DIN7985 M4X20 5 8 A3K 5883286 L] DE/BDE
10 |Distanzring 3,5mm 5883366 [ ] 55kW DE/BDE
11 |Distanzring 5,5 5883152 ] 70kw DE/BDE
12 |Oldise 1,25gph 45Gr S Steinen 7747028976 |m 55kW DE/BDE
12 |Oldise 1,50gph 45Gr S Steinen 7747028977 | m 70kW DE/BDE
13 |Dusenhalter kpl BDE 1/2 5883272 ] DE/BDE
14 |Stellmutter R 1/8"x22 5883314 [ ] DE/BDE
15 |Sicherungsring DIN471 20x1,2 2916650011 | m DE/BDE
16 |Dichtkantring DKI R 1/8" 5883126 [ ] DE/BDE
17 |Einschraubverschraubung GE XGAI 4LLR 1/8 5883080 ] DE/BDE

Ol-Geblasebrenner
BDE/DE/BRE/RE

Mischeinrichtung BDE, DE1.2

mixer BDE, DE1.2

5B
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Ersatzteilliste
Spare parts list

6720905916.aa.RS-Brennerrohre RE

6

Brennerrohr RE
blast tube RE

Ol-Geblasebrenner
BDE/DE/BRE/RE
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24

6721807404




Pos |Bezeichnung Bestell-Nr. w Bemerkungen
Description Ordering no. % Remarks

&

w

o

w

a

53]
1 |Dichtung D81 V2 8 718 585 504 u RE/BRE
2 |Brennerrohr RE Grl 5883760 ] 17/21kwW <03/1993 RE/BRE
3 |Brennerrohr RE Gr2 5883762 ] 28kW<03/1993 RE/BRE
3 |Brennerrohr RE Gr3 5883764 ] 35/43kW RE/BRE
4 |Brennerrohr RE Gr7 5883766 ] 17kW>03/1993 RE/BRE
4 |Brennerrohr RE Gr8 5883768 | 21kW>03/1993 RE/BRE
4 |Brennerrohr RE Gr9 5883770 | 28kW>03/1993 RE/BRE
5 |Stutzrohr BRE/RE 87185737440 m RE/BRE
6 |Dichtschnur 2x308, K 5883078 [ ] RE/BRE

Ol-Geblasebrenner
BDE/DE/BRE/RE

Brennerrohr RE
blast tube RE
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Ersatzteilliste
Spare parts list

6720905917.aa.RS-Mischeinrichtung RE

v

Mischeinrichtung RE
mixer RE

Ol-Geblasebrenner
BDE/DE/BRE/RE
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Oldiise 0,50gph 60Gr HT Steinen

7 747 028 935

17kW RE/BRE

Olduse 0,60gph 60 Gr H Steinen

7 747 028 959

21kW RE/BRE

Olduse 0,65gph 60Gr H Steinen

7 747 028 960

28kW RE/BRE

Olduse 0,75gph 60Gr H

7747028 961

35kW RE/BRE

Pos |Bezeichnung Bestell-Nr. Bemerkungen

Description Ordering no. Remarks

1 |Austauschset Disenst kpl d= 160 BRE 1.4 5883492

1 |Austauschset Disenst kpl d= 160 BRE 1.0 5883493

1 |Austauschset Disenst kpl d= 160 BRE 1.1 5883494

1 |Austauschset Disenst kpl d= 160 BRE 1.2 5883495

1 |Austauschset Disenst kpl d= 160 BRE 1.3 5883496

2 |Mischsystem RE 1.0 verp 5883880 <05/1987

2 |Mischsystem RE 1.1 verp 5883882 <05/1987

2 |Mischsystem RE 1.2 verp 5883884 <05/1987

2 |Mischsystem RE 1.3 verp 5883886 <05/1987

2 |Mischsystem RE 1.4 verp 5883888 <05/1987

2 |Mischsystem RE 1.0 HP verp 5883890 >05/1987

2 |Mischsystem RE 1.1 HP verp 5883892 >05/1987

2 |Mischsystem RE 1.2 HP verp 5883894 >05/1987

2 |Mischsystem RE 1.3 HP verp 5883896 >05/1987

2 |Mischsystem RE 1.4 HP verp 5883898 >05/1987

3 |Klemmblech firr Ziindelektrode 5883162 RE/BRE

4 |Zindelektrode L=29 BRE1.1/1.2 (2x) 87185760110

4 |Zindelektrode BRE1.0 (2x) 8718576 0130

4 |Zindelektrode BRE1.3/1.4 (2x) 8718576 0140

5 |Sichtrohr mit Klemmset 5883490 RE/BRE

6 |Gewindestift DIN913 M6x6 45H 2912 040 187 RE/BRE

7 |Scheibe ISO 7089 A3,2 A3K 5883166 RE/BRE

8 |Distanzring 7,0 5883149 17kW RE/BRE

8 |Distanzring 5,5 5883152 21-43kW RE/BRE

9

9

9

9

9

Olduse 0,85gph 60Gr H

7 747 028 962

43kW RE/BRE

10 |Olvorwarmer RE1 kpl 67903023 BRE/RE1
11 |Druckfeder DIN2098 1,8x12,5x36 7747 012 279 RE/BRE
12 |Fihrungsbuchse - 30 x 18,5 5883081 RE/BRE
13 |Sicherungsring DIN471 20x1,2 2916 650 011 RE/BRE
14 |Dichtkantring DKI R 1/8" 5883126 RE/BRE
15 |Einschraubverschraubung GE XGAI 4LLR 1/8 5883080 RE/BRE
16 |Kabel + Stecker 335mm 87185725000 RE/BRE

Mischsystem RE 1.0-HEL Standard

8 718 578 469

Mischsystem RE 1.1-HEL Standard

8718578 470

Mischsystem RE 1.2-HEL Standard

8718578 471

Mischsystem RE 1.3-HEL Standard

8718578 472

Mischsystem RE 1.4-HEL Standard

8718578 473

Mischsystem RE 1.0 HP-HEL Standard

8718578 474

Mischsystem RE 1.1 HP-HEL Standard

8718578 475

Mischsystem RE 1.2 HP-HEL Standard

8718578 476

Mischsystem RE 1.3 HP-HEL Standard

8718578 477

Mischsystem RE 1.4 HP-HEL Standard

8718578 478

[ SN BN BN BN BN BN B BN BN AR BN BN BN BN BN BN BN BN AN BN BN BN BN BN RN BN BN BE BN BN BN BN BN BE BN BN BN BN NN BN AN BN BN BN BN BTN

Ol-Geblasebrenner
BDE/DE/BRE/RE

Mischeinrichtung RE
mixer RE
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Ersatzteilliste
Spare parts list

M2,9x22\@¢’/

1x 1

M6x16

M3x20

1x

6720905918.aa.RS-Montagematerial BDE/DE/BRE/RE

8

Montagematerial
installation material

Ol-Geblasebrenner
BDE/DE/BRE/RE

04.07.2019
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Pos |Bezeichnung Bestell-Nr. w Bemerkungen

Description Ordering no. % Remarks
@
a
53]
1 |Schraubensortiment fiir Olbrenner VE 1836 5883478 u
2 |6kt-Mutter DIN6923 M8 A3K (10x) 87185712670 W
3 |Ké&figmutter M4 C5648 A3K 5883394 u
4 |Scheibe ISO 7089 A3,2 A3K 5883166 u
5 |Scheibe ISO 7089-A13-A3K (5x) 8718584413 | m
6 |Zahnscheibe DIN6797 A4,3 A3K (5x) 8718584595 | m
7 |Zahnscheibe DIN6797 A5,3 A3K (5x) 8718589160 | m
8 |Sicherungsring DIN471 20x1,2 2916650011 | m
10 |Linsenschraube DIN7985 M4X40 5 8 5883182 u
11 |Linsenschr DIN7985 M4x6 4 8 A3K (5x) 8718584598 | m
12 |Linsenschraube DIN7985 M3x25 4 8 5883186 u
13 |Linsenschraube DIN7985 M5x25 5 8 5883222 u
14 |Linsenschraube DIN7985 M4X20 5 8 A3K 5883286 u
15 |Linsenschraube DIN7985 M4X12 5 8 A3K 5883284 u
16 |Zylinderschraube DIN912 M5x16-8.8 5883160 n
17 |Senkschraube DIN7991-M5x16-8.8-A3K 2910541158 | =
18 |Stiftschraube DIN939-M8x16 5.6 5883332 u
19 |Gewindestift DIN913 M6x6 45H 2912040187 |m
Linsenschraube DIN7985-M6x10-4.8 5883188 u
Service-Paket DE 17kW , verp 5883585 L]
Service-Paket DE 21kW , verp 5883587 L]
Service-Paket DE 28kW , verp 5883589 u
Service-Paket DE 35/43kW , verp 5883591 L]

Ol-Geblasebrenner
BDE/DE/BRE/RE

Montagematerial
installation material

04.07.2019
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Ersatzteilliste
Spare parts list

6720905919.aa.RS-Kabeldurchfiihrung/Verschlussstopfen

9

Kabeldurchfiihrung
cable feed

Ol-Geblasebrenner
BDE/DE/BRE/RE
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Pos |Bezeichnung Bestell-Nr. w Bemerkungen
Description Ordering no. % Remarks
&
w
o
w
o)
53]
1 |Kabeldurchfiihrung und Stopfen VE1835 5883173 u
2 |Verschlussstopfen GPN 300 BDE1 (2x) 87185731600 =
3 |Kabeldurchfiihrung Kabel D145 (2x) 87185729700 =
4 |Verschlussstopfen D14 5883348 L]
5 |Kabeldurchfiihrung D14/4 8 718 584 650 u
Ol-Geblasebrenner Kabeldurchfiihrung
cable feed
BDE/DE/BRE/RE
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Ubersetzungsliste
List of translations

Pos

Description

Element of construction

Qil burner RE 1.0 17

Qil burner RE 1.1 21

Qil burner RE 1.2 28

Qil burner RE 1.3 35

Qil burner RE 1.4 43

Qil burner DE 1.1 17

Qil burner DE 1.1 21

Qil burner DE 1.1 28

Qil burner DE 1.1 35

Qil burner DE 1.1 43

Qil burner DE 1.1 55

RlRr(RrIRr(Rr|IRr[R[R|IRP|R|R[R|~

Qil burner DE 1.1 70

N
>

Element of construction

clutch motor 13462 (2x)

capacitor 4MF, 400V AEG

capacitor 5SMF 450V MK

Plastic cap for AEG capacitor

Connecting cable for electric motor

cheese- head screw DIN 912 M5x16 (8x)

Hexagon nut DIN6923 M8 A3K (10x)

Fan wheel D160x52

O o N/~ lW W|(N

Baffle fan wheel D160

=
o

sealing cap GPN 300 BDE1 (2x)

[N
[N

cable feed D 14/4mm

[y
N

Pressure test nozzle R 1/8" MS

[y
>

Lens screw DIN7985 M5x25 5 8

ey
[4)]

Washer DIN6797 A5,3 A3K (5x)

[y
[e)]

Adjusting knob DE 1

[N
~

Disc ISO 7089-A13-A3K (5x)

ey
[ee]

Air damper scale

ey
©

Air flap for die cast housing

N
o

Air adjustment mechanism B 1,1/1,2

N
iy

Cutting screw AM 4x10

N
W

Element of construction

Motor 230V 50HZ 110W

Clutch white (2x)

capacitor 4MF, 400V AEG

capacitor 5SMF 450V MK

Plastic cap for AEG capacitor

Connecting cable for electric motor

Cylinder-head screw DIN912 M5x16 8.8

Hexagon nut DIN6923 M8 A3K (10x)

Fan wheel D180x52

Fan wheel D160x52

O | o N/OoO|g|h|(lW W|IN|F

sealing cap GPN 300 BDE1 (2x)

ey
o

cable feed cable D145 (2x)

[N
[N

Plug stoppers D14

[y
N

cable feed D 14/4mm

i
w

Pressure test nozzle R 1/8" MS

[y
>

Air routing bolt 25D

ey
[4)]

Cover DIN9021 A6,4 A3K packed

[N
~

Baffle for fan impeller D=180

[N
~

Baffle fan wheel D160

w
>

Element of construction

[y

Reset button extension

N

Burner control unit type TF801 Satronic

04.07.2019 3 2
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Ubersetzungsliste
List of translations

Description

Burner control unit LOA 24.171B27

Cable terminal plate

Pan-head screw DIN7985-M4x50-5.8

Socket S 98 9-polig Nr 75300 packet

Ignition RE/DE V4

Cable f ignition transformer

igniter sensor cable RE/DE/SE

Plate DIN6797 A4,3 A3K packed (5x)

Pan-head screw DIN7985-M4x6-4.8-A3K (5x)

Holder M74 for flame probe

Resistor QRB + cable

Resistor FZ 711S

Cable 350mm

Female contact 7-polig

Mains cable for EBI Danfoss

Cable gland LGA/LOA

Element of construction

Nut M4 C5648 A3K

Fastening angle ignition transformer

Ignition device spare parts set BDE 1.2

w
(@]

Element of construction

Reset button extension

Burner control unit type TF801 Satronic

Cable terminal plate

Pan-head screw DIN7985-M4x50-5.8

Socket S 98 9-polig Nr 75300 packet

Ignition RE/DE V4

Cable f ignition transformer

OO |N(O|U [~ N

igniter sensor cable RE/DE/SE

=
o

Plate DIN6797 A4,3 A3K packed (5x)

[N
[N

Holder pipe 16/10D with ventilation hole

[y
N

Holder M74 for flame probe

ey
w

IR-flicker detector IRD 1010Axi white

[y
>

Cable 350mm

ey
[4)]

Female contact 7-polig

[y
[e)]

Mains cable for EBI Danfoss

I
>

Element of construction

Qil pump Danfoss BFP21L4 nozzle outlet

filter oil pump BFP 21/31 L3 (2x)

Caoil solenoid BFP 21/31 L3

Solenoid coil MS 11

Qil pipe

Screw connection XGE 4LLR 1/8" cyl.

Clutch white (2x)

clutch motor 13462 (2x)

QO o NOO|U | W [N |

Lead with plug for Solenoid coil

ey
o

Hose set BE/RE

[N
[N

Washer 13x18x1,5 (5x)

[y
N

Screw connection 3/8x1/4" straight

i
w

Hose set BE/RE

Sealing kit MS11

S
W

Element of construction

Screw connection XGE 4LLR 1/8" cyl.

O-ring 60,5x2

filter oil pump UNI 2.2

filter oil pump UNI-E 2.2

AW W[IN| P

Cylinder head screw DIN912 M6x16 8,8
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Ubersetzungsliste
List of translations

Description

Qil pipe

Lead with plug for Solenoid coil

Clutch white (2x)

clutch motor 13462 (2x)

Qil pump Suntec AS47D Revb

solenoid coil Suntec 220-240V/50-60Hz

gasket oil pump AS 47 (2x)

filter oil pump A70 Rev.3 AS 47 (2x)

Hose set BE/RE

Washer 13x18x1,5 (5x)

Screw connection 3/8x1/4" straight

Element of construction

Blast tube for BDE/DE 1.1

Packing cords 2x308 for blast tube

Sensor plate D=64 4-slotted 35 and 43kW

Sensor plate D64 DE1.1 17-28kW

Electrode D4

Cylinder-head screw DIN912 M5x16 8.8

Spacer ring 2.0mm

Spacer ring 22.5mm

Spacer ring 23.0mm

Spacer ring 24.5mm

oil nozzle 0,50gph 60Gr ST Steinen

oil nozzle 0,75gph 45Gr B Ct

oil nozzle 0,85gph 45Gr B Ct

oil nozzle 1,00gph 45Gr B Ct

il nozzle 0,50gph 60Gr OD-S

| OO VW VW V| |W|(|(|w| NG|~ WIN|F

oil nozzle 0,45gph 80Gr OD-S

=
o

Qil pre-heater FPHB 5/30N 227.5mm long,

[N
[N

Adjusting nut R 1/8"x22

[y
N

Safety ring DIN471 20x1.2

i
w

Edge sealing ring DK 1 R 1/8" for oil

[y
>

Straight threaded fitting XGAI 4LLR 1/8"

ey
[4)]

cable + plug 335mm

[4)]
W

Element of construction

Blast tube for BDE/DE 1.2

Packing cords 2x308 for blast tube

Threaded pin DIN913 M6x6

Sensor plate for BDE/DE 1.2

Ignition electrode D2x43mm (2x)

Pan-head screw DIN7985-M4x12-5.8-A3K

Clamping plate for BDE/DE 1.2

Electrode holder for BDE/BE 1.2

O o NOO|U | W[(N |

Pan-head screw DIN7985-M4x20-5.8-A3K

=
o

Spacer ring 3,5mm

[N
[N

Distance ring 5,5 mm

[y
N

oil nozzle 1,25gph 45Gr S Steinen

[y
N

oil nozzle 1,50gph 45Gr S Steinen

ey
w

Nozzle holder for BDE/DE 1.2

[y
N

Adjusting nut R 1/8"x22

15

Safety ring DIN471 20x1.2

Edge sealing ring DK 1 R 1/8" for oil

Straight threaded fitting XGAI 4LLR 1/8"

Element of construction

Seal D81 V2

blast tube Gr.1

blast tube Gr.2
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Ubersetzungsliste
List of translations

Pos

Description

blast tube Gr.3

blast tube Gr.7

blast tube Gr.8

blast tube Gr.9

Support pipe BRE/RE

Packing cords 2x308 for blast tube

Element of construction

Replacement kit nozzle holder D=160 BRE

Mixer system RE 1.0

Mixer system RE 1.1

Mixer system RE 1.2

Mixer system RE 1.3

Mixer system RE 1.4

Mixer system REI 1.0 HP

Mixer system RE 1.1 HP.

Mixer system RE 1.2 HP

Mixer system RE 1.3 HP.

Mixer system RE 1.4 HP

Clamping plate for ignition electrodes

Ignition Electrode L=29 BRE1.1/1.2 (2x)

Ignition Electrode BRE1.0 (2x)

Ignition Electrode BRE1.3/1.4 (2x)

Viewing tube with clamping set

Threaded pin DIN913 M6x6

Disk ISO 7089 A3,2 A3K

Distance ring 7,0 mm

Distance ring 5,5 mm

oil nozzle 0,50gph 60°HT Steinen

oil nozzle 0,60gph 60° H Steinen

oil nozzle 0,65gph 60° H Steinen

oil nozzle 0,75gph 60° H

QOO VWO VW (NG| IBRWININDNININDNINDNINIDINIDNNRP|INOO(MBM D W

oil nozzle 0,85gph 60° H

=
o

Qil pre-heater FPHB 5/30N 168.5mm long,

[N
[N

Compres spring DIN2098 1,8x12,5x36

[y
N

Guide sleeve - 30 x 18,5 for oil burner

ey
w

Safety ring DIN471 20x1.2

[y
>

Edge sealing ring DK 1 R 1/8" for oil

ey
[4)]

Straight threaded fitting XGAI 4LLR 1/8"

[y
[e)]

cable + plug 335mm

Mixing unit RE 1.0-HEL Standard

Mixing_unit RE 1.1-HEL Standard

Mixing_unit RE 1.2-HEL Standard

Mixing_unit RE 1.3-HEL Standard

Mixing_unit RE 1.4-HEL Standard

Mixing_unit RE 1.0 HP-HEL Standard

Mixing_unit RE 1.1 HP-HEL Standard

Mixing_unit RE 1.2 HP-HEL Standard

Mixing_unit RE 1.3 HP-HEL Standard

Mixing_unit RE 1.4 HP-HEL Standard

Element of construction

Bolt assortment for oil burner

Hexagon nut DIN6923 M8 A3K (10x)

Nut M4 C5648 A3K

Disk ISO 7089 A3,2 A3K

Disc ISO 7089-A13-A3K (5x)

Plate DIN6797 A4,3 A3K packed (5x)

~N[og|hW[(N| |0

Washer DIN6797 A5,3 A3K (5x)
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Ubersetzungsliste
List of translations

Pos

Description

Safety ring DIN471 20x1.2

10

Lens screw DIN7985 M4X40 5 8

11

Pan-head screw DIN7985-M4x6-4.8-A3K (5x)

12

Lens screw DIN7985 M3x25 4 8

13

Lens screw DIN7985 M5x25 5 8

14

Pan-head screw DIN7985-M4x20-5.8-A3K

15

Pan-head screw DIN7985-M4x12-5.8-A3K

16

Cylinder-head screw DIN912 M5x16 8.8

17

Countersink DIN7991 M5x16 8.8 A3K

18

Stud DIN939-M8x16 5.6

19

Threaded pin DIN913 M6x6

Pan-head screw DIN7985-M6x10-4.8

Service paket DE 17KW, VE

Service paket DE 21KW, VE

Service paket DE 28KW, verp

Service paket DE 35/43KW, verp

Element of construction

Back cable entry with screw plugs

sealing cap GPN 300 BDE1 (2x)

cable feed cable D145 (2x)

Plug stoppers D14

a|bh|lwWwiN|F|O

cable feed D 14/4mm

04.07.2019
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Geratetypen
Types of appliances

Gerét Bestell-Nr. Land S-Nr. Bemerkungen
Appliance Ordering no. Country S-Nr. Remarks
DE/RE/BDE/BRE 99902514 Deutschland,Frankreich, Italien,Kroatien,
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Bosch Thermotechnik GmbH

Soptienstr. 2032 Buderus
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